

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH,
Petitioner,

v.

YOUEL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SPECIAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF
RENSSELAER, NEW YORK, AKA TREY SMITH,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JON LOEVY
Counsel of Record
STEVEN ART
DAVID B. OWENS
TONY BALKISSOON
JULIA RICKERT
MEGAN PIERCE
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 North Aberdeen St.
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900
jon@loevy.com

March 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. A SETTLED FRAMEWORK COORDINATES LITIGATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS BETWEEN STATE CRIMINAL COURTS AND FEDERAL COURTS.....	6
A. <i>Younger</i> Abstention	6
B. Federal Habeas Corpus	10
C. The <i>Preiser-Heck</i> Cases	14
D. The Existing Framework Summarized....	19
II. SIMILAR RULES COORDINATE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS IN STATE- FEDERAL CIVIL PROCEEDINGS.....	21
III. PETITIONER'S PROPOSED ACCRUAL RULE FITS THE EXISTING FRAMEWORK AND SERVES ITS ANIMATING COMITY AND FEDERALISM VALUES.....	23
IV. <i>WALLACE</i> FITS THE EXISTING FRAMEWORK AS WELL	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S PROPOSED ACCRUAL RULE WOULD UNSETTLE THE EXISTING FRAMEWORK	27
A. Parallel Litigation Problems	27
B. Federal Claim Coordination Problems	33
C. Federalism Problems	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Ieyoub</i> , 62 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	12, 17, 22
<i>Bay Area Laundry v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	33
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	12
<i>Bridges v. Kelly</i> , 84 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 433 (1953)	11
<i>Bushell's Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (1670)	15
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	31
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	36
<i>D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497</i> , 392 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	30
<i>District Attorney's Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	9
<i>Douglas v. City of Jeannette</i> , 319 U.S. 157 (1943)	8
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (1981)	5
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	18, 34
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807).....	15
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	10, 12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	22
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	12, 17
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	26
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	8
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	13
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	10
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984)	12, 13
<i>Kirschner v. Klemons</i> , 225 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	31
<i>Majors v. Engelbrecht</i> , 149 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 898 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Migra v. Warren City School District</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	17
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	6
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	31
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	18
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	18
<i>Nimer v. Litchfield Township</i> , 707 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Parsons Steel v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	5, 21, 22
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	32
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v.</i> <i>Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	31
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	31
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	22
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	4, 5, 11
<i>Rossi v. Gemma</i> , 489 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971)	7
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	9
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	28, 29
<i>Stone v. Dep't of Aviation</i> , 453 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	5, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Traverso v. Penn</i> , 874 F.2d 209 (4th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	11
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Williams v. Hepting</i> , 844 F.2d 138 (3d Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	36
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	18, 34
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Stroud</i> , 179 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	4, 6, 7, 8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	5, 12, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 25, 1948, § 2254, 62 Stat. 869, 967.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Habeas Corpus Act of 1867, 14 Stat. 385, 385-86.....	10
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 14, 1 Stat. 73, 81-82.....	10
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 25, 1 Stat. 73, 85-87.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18A Charles Alan Wright, et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 4433 (3d ed. Nov. 2018 update).....	28
Amanda L. Tyler, Habeas Corpus in Wartime: From the Tower of London to Guantanamo Bay (2017)	10
Fred O. Smith, Jr., Abstention in the Time of Ferguson, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2283 (2018)	8
Owen M. Fiss, <i>Dombrowski</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1103 (1977).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....	33
